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In the Matter of the Appeal of the 
WDEQ Director's Decision to a 
Requested Variance for Sheridan 
Landfill SHWD File # 10.526 

) 
) 
) 
) 

enftil lite S 
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Docket No. 11-5801 YCounef 

WYOMING DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY'S 
RESPONSE TO PETITIONS 

Respondent Wyoming Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ), 

pursuant to the Wyoming Environmental Quality Council ' s (EQc) October 13, 

2011 Response Order, responds as follows to the petitions for review I requests for 

hearing (petitions) filed in the above-captioned matter. As of October 13,2011, 

separate petitions have been filed by Suzie Puckett, Kyle & Juli Koch, Tom 

Balding, Dwight & Betty French, Wayne Senff, and Glenn Mooney (collectively 

"Petitioners"). The six separate petitions are each identical single page letters, 

except for the signatures . Therefore, this Response responds to all six petitions. 

Chapter I, Section 3( c )(ii) of the DEQ Rules of Practice & Procedure calls 

for petitions to set forth the action or decision upon which the hearing is requested. 

The petitions request a hearing before the EQC "relative to the WDEQ Director' s 

final decision relative to a requested variance of three conditions allowing the City 

of Sheridan to expand the existing landfill." The referenced decision is set forth in 

the DEQ Director ' s August 9, 2011 letter to the Mayor of Sheridan (copy 

attached hereto). 

Responses 10 Specific Allegations in Petitions 

a) DEQ admits that the Director' s August 9, 2011 letter approves the City of 

Sheridan's request for a variance from three location standards in W.S. 35-11-

502(c) for a proposed landfill expansion into approximately 102 acres located 

directly to the south of the existing landfill. 
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b) DEQ admits that the three location standards in W.S. 35- 11-502( c) from 

which Director's August 9, 2011 letter approved the requested variance are: 

(i) within one mile of the boundaries of an incorporated city or town; 

(ii) within one mile of an occupied dwelling house; 

(iv) within Y, mile of a water well permitted or certified for domestic or 

stock watering purposes. 

c) DEQ admits that a public meeting was held on February 24, 2011 in 

Sheridan, but denies that DEQ called, arranged or presided over the meeting. 

DEQ admits that, as discussed in the Director's August 9, 2011 letter, DEQ did 

call, arrange and preside over a public hearing in Sheridan on January 25, 20 II , at 

which comments "focused on potential impacts to groundwater, litter, dust, 

vectors, odor, noise, and potential impacts to property values." 

d) DEQ denies that concerns of area landowners, residents and citizens were 

not considered in imposing conditions on the variance specified in the Director 's 

August 9, 20 I I letter. 

e) DEQ generally denies any other allegations in the petitions, if any. 

DATED this J!jday of November, 2011. 

'~~ 
Mike Barrash (WY Bar #5-2310) 
Sr. Assistant Attorney General 
123 State Capitol Building 
Cheyenne, Wyoming 82002 
307 -777 -6946 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

This certifies that true and correct copies of the forego ing WYOMING 
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRON ~NTAL UALITY'S RESPONSE TO 
PETITIONS were served this day of November, 2011, addressed as fo llows: 

By United States mail , first class postage prepaid, and by email or facsimi le 
transmission: 

Mary A. Throne' 
Throne Law Office, P.C . 
21 1 W. 19'h Street, Suite 200 
P.O. Box 828 
Cheyenne, WY 82001 
FAX: 307-637-2873 
mthrone@thronelaw.com 

'Attorney for Petitioners: 
Dwight & Betty French 
Suzie Puckett 
Tom Balding 
Wayne Senff 
Glenn Mooney 
Kyle & Juli Koch 

Gregory Von Krosigk2 
Pence & MacMillan, LLC 
1101 Sugarview Drive, Suite 200 
P.O. Box 602 
Sheridan, WY 8280 1 
FAX: 307-674-8300 
gvk@penceandmac.com 

2Attorney for City of Sheridan 
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Department of Enviromnental Quality 

To protect, conseNe, and enhance the quality of Wyoming 's 

environment tor the benefit of C(I(rent and f/Jture generatIons. 

Matthew H. Mead, Governor 
152 N. Durbin St. , Suite 100 . Casper, WY 8260 1 . (307)473-3450 

August 9, 2011 

Mayor David Kinskey 
City of Sherioan 
55 Grinnell Plaza 
Sheridan, WY 8280 1 

CERTlFIED MAll 
RETURN RECCIPT REQUESTED 

RE: Approval of requested variance, Sheridan landfill expansion, SHWD File Ii 10.526 

Dear ]'vlayor Kinskey: 

John Corrao DIrector 

Pursuant to \V.S. 35 -1 1-502(e), and SW Chapter 1 Seetiou 2(i) the City of Sheridan. 
\Vyoming (City) has requesled a variance fronl locatiol' standards in the: \Vyoming Environmental 
Quality Act W.S . 35-11-502(e)(i),(iiJ.(iv), and the Wyoming Solid Waste Rules and Regulations, 
Chapter 2 Section 3 (a)(iii), (v), and (xvi). The,e locntion standards peltain to solid waste 
management disposal facilities: 

• within one mile of an occupied dwelling hOLlse , 
I) one-halrmile to a drinking water source, and 
, vvith in one mile of the boundaries of an incorporated city or town 

The vflriance was requested lor an approximately 102 acre parcel located directly south of 
the existing landfill facility in the South 1" Section 25 and NE '10 of Section 36, Township 56 
North, Range 84 West in Sheridan County (facility) , 

The City provided inlormation related to the variance request as described in the Cit/s 
December 30, 2009 variance application with amencled information prov ided i.n documents dated 
Septell\ber 8, 20 I 0, November 9, 20 I 0, December 30, 20 I 0, and July 8,201 I. Anel' completing a 
review orthe Cily'S request a public hearing was held on January 25, 2011 to accept written and 
verbal commc11ts 011 the variance request. The comments received during the hearing focused on 
potenti::ll impacts to groundwal!.!f, litter, dust, vectors, odor, noise, and potential impacts 10 

property values. Allcr tht:. heuring, in correspondence dated March 23) 20 II the Department 
requested ndditional information from the City to clarifY infomlation on potential alternative 
locations . 'file City responded \vitb additional infonnation in correspondence dated July 8, 2011. 

An!.!r careflll consideration of the technical isslles raised, the Departmcm has concluded 
that lh~ proposed design and operation of the f~lCility \vill minimize the threat to local 

Che{enne 
! 22 West 251 Street 82002 

(307) 777-7937 

Lander 
510 tvleaoo\ovview Drive 82520 

(307) 332-3t44 

Sheridan 
?100 W, 5th Street 82801 

(307) 673-9337 
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groundwater r(;:SOlln.:~s . Borings have bC:~l1 drilled to atlc:ast the depth of gI'Ol1ndwalcl' at twenty· 
one locations in the proposed expansion area. Lithologic logs for these borings indicate the 
subsurface materials are a mixture of inlerbedded vcry tine to fine sands, silty and/or clayey fine 
sands, and silts and clays. The proposed municipal solid waste disposal area will be lined and 
\vill have" leachate collection and removal system wilh leak det!.: clion as necessary. An unlined 
CD disposal area is proposed. The City will rest ri ct mate.rials to be disposed in the unlined CD disposa l 
area. These rest rictions, along with a proposal to maintain at least 20 fect separation from the basc of CD 
waste to groundwater will prevent groundwatcr contamination. GrotllldwElter monitoring will be required 
to confirlllihis, and to identify any groundwater impacts should they occur. 

Information provided by the City indil:ates issl1es sllch as dust , odor, litter, and vectors wi ll be 
addressed. Severalncarby property owners nrc not in agreement and expressed concerns with the 
proposed fac.ility. In order ro addrcss concerns of nearby residents, npprontl of the variance request is 
bei ng conditioned to nclclrcss potential odor, cltlst, litter, veCINS, and simi lar issues. 

The Deparlmenl has cicicnlllned Ihat varianccs from the above referenced location 
standards should be grantee! subj ect to compliance with the conditions listed beto\v. This decision 
has been reached nner analysis orall in!bmlation provided the applicant and the comments 
provided by the publk. This decision is based on the detemlination lhat the variance to location 
standru-ds \,\: ill not injure or threaten to injure publ ic heal th, safety, or welfare. In any future solid 
\vastc disposa1 permit application for allY portion orthe proposed txpansion area, this variance 
constitutes compliance with the location standards of Wyoming Environmental Quality Act W.S. 
35 - 11-502(c)(i),(ii) .( iv). and the Wyoming Solid Waste Rules and Regulations, Chapter 2 Section 
3 (a)(iii), (v), and (xvi). 

While the DcrUI1ment is :-iatis'Jicd that the proposed operation will be acceptable, several 
concerned citizens com mented on litter. dust, odor, and vector issues during the public hearing, 
Tn order to add.ress comments received by affected purEes this variance is being granted with the 
follov,,'ing conditions: 

VOJ'irwce Com/ilion fi I 

'nU! CifY shall fUr: (I cupy o/Ihis variance approvallel1er Wilh rlie COl/III)' Clerk/or 
Sheridan COllnt}~ fo"fllillg with the property deed/or the/acility. DOCllmentafioll shall be 
provided ({) the Department Zlpun ~(Jlllplelioll. 

Variallce Condition H 2 

the mUll icipal sulid waste di!Jposal arClI shall be covered at fIle end ofeoch operming day. 
l1w operator shall cOllducl dai~}1 vi.l'/lal evaluC/lions of oJj:sit(! liller, (fnd promptly 
schedlile offs;!£! liller collection 011 Gn lis-needed basis. TIUI operaror shall collect litter 
rlralleaves t)U! facility at leasl quarterly. Of her them disposal 0/ healJl 
constmelion/demolitioll WlJs/es such as conere/e, asphall, elc. IIial do JlOI pose (I blowi1lg 
hueJ' pJ'oblem, wasre dispusal shall cenSe during high wind cOl/tii/iollS thar creole a 
POft'lJfia/ hlowing lifler prob/(:,Ill dc'spite ihe screellillg lind other control measures 
required by (his voriance alld the approved operating penni! jor the proposed expansion 
areu. Lifter C(}!l~''' ljOI1I1,: livifi('s shall be re.corded om/maintained ill thef(lc.ility's 



Mayor David Kinskey 
~HWD File ff 10.526 
August 9. 2011/Page 3 of,1 

opemfing I'ecord. Details fo ockh-ess (hI' varial/ce condifioll shall be in dueled in ihe 
permit application docl.'1nellfsfol' (he proposed r!J.pcmsioll Cll'eo. 

Variallce Condition #- 3 

The opel"Cl{()}, shall il1s(cdl, clean, and !/Iaill/aill on~sire !iller screens as well as litter 
fence(.\) within alld 0/ the/itci/iry bo/()u}m:v at !('(lst mOJ1(hly. Details to address (his 

I'arianc~ condition sh(/II he included ill fhe perini! application documents/or fhe propowd 
(~xpansiol/ Circa. 

Variance COlldilion #" 

AI! perIJ/alien/roads lI'ilhill tlie expansinn area shall be paw.d. graveled, covered with 
r%Jllilf asphalt, or gra\'d or equivalelll material {O control dw·t frOnt vehicle traffic and 
shall he maintained as needed. DetaNs /0 addres~; this variw/G'e condilio/l shall be 
ineluded ill Ihe permit (lpplicnfiol/ documel/ts/or the proposed expallsion area. 

Varhmce Condifion -:; 5 

Areas grullC1' than olle acre il/ size thar will rellJaili lillI/Sed/or periodJ longer thull (Jill! 

year shall be seeded willI a fempormy I'egr.:fcuive cover, or (he SIIr/ace shall he ripped 0/' 

chiseled 10 create l/ roughened .I'm/ace, or otherwise effecti\'e~y srahilized against wind 
crosiolll.L'iing windfl'lIces or other meihods. Details to address Ihis variance condition 
shed! be induded in the {Jam;! application duclIIllel1(s!or the proposed expallsion area. 

Variance Coneli/iOIl Ii 6 

The opera/or shall rUlllinely blade thejire /U/1(: ar01llld fhe wasle mal1agement area (5) to 
allow/or idenfijicmion (~flrocks o/vectors slich as skunks Qud raccoons, or !(tilize similar 
alternative method (0 idel1lifv vecturs. Monthly impectiol1s shall he Gondllcted In I!wdua/I! 
fhe presence oj ferresfria! vectors in wasle mW1(/gemelll areas. H vectors are identified as 
Jreque/Uing l'.'asttJ disposal areas fhe opl!I"CJtor shall dellelop vector mallagement plans. 
These plans shall he developed in consultation with appropriate local game {l/Td/ish Clnd 
anima! confro! persollnel. Plans shall include specific steps to diminare veCfOr.'i slIch (IS 
roccuollS and skllnks. Defails 10 address this variance cOl/dition shall be iI/eluded in the 
permit appiic:aliofl docwllenls!or Ihe proposed e.'pcfIIsioll or!.!(/. 

Variance Conditiol1 if 7 

The storm lI'aler 1lystem desif,Tn and operaiiOlwl plan/or the proposed e.r[JclI'lsicm area 
must addres.'i rhe dU!erenl phases of developmcnt for the jac:ilii.V wu/ iso/ate 01/ was/(!­
('"oll/ae/ storm werler and prevem IF(ls/e contact slorm wmerfrom leaving (iIe fi1cility. 
Details to address litis perlllit condilion shall be included ill Ihe l"uricfllce application 
docwnents jor the proposed expallsioll area. 

Variance COlldilion It 8 

If odors from waste disposal operations are idellfijied as a significant problem, the eil), 
will work with the Department 10 idem!'!y pmsible odor management ()pliol1,~·. 
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Val'iance COlldifivl1 (# 9 

The administrator ma), require modifications to the design, constructiOIl, (llId opelYlliol1 oj 
the permill(uljaciliry ijlilTer. dllSf, {lIld odor cOil/rol.\· are i1lSlIjficienl. 

Please note that by granting this variance, the City may now submit a solid waste disposal 
permit application covering the facility. HO\vever, nothing in thi s grant ora variance entitles lhe 
City to be isslled a permit for the disposal of sol id wastes nt the facility. Tbe City must apply for, 
and receive, a solid \vaste disposal penni! prior to placing any solid wastes at the faci lity . 

As YO LI are probably aware, prior to the public meeting hcld on January 25,2011 fI few 
individuals requested a hearing on this matter before the Environmental Quality Counc il. Dale 
Anderson. the \Vyoming Dcp::lItment EnvirolUncntal Quality District #3 Supervisor, Solid Waste 
Penni\ling and Corrective Act ion, infonned them that requesting a hearing was premature at that 
time, and promised to noti ry them of the Department' s decision on this matter in writing. Toward 
that encl, we wit! be rnniling copies of thi s correspondence to persons that (mended the public 
hcaring. 

If, within sixty (60) days of the Dcpartmenrs decision ol1 lhe variance request., an 
aggrieved party submits a wrillen request for a hearing before the Envjronmental Quality COHnc.i1 
(EQC). this decision will be stayed pelllliIl~ the EQC's final detcrmination. 

11' you have any questions plcase feel frec to call Carl Anderson at (307) 777-7752 or Dale 
Al1llel'son at (307) 473-3472. 

Sincerely, 

/~~l t/lltP7'-_ 
k,'!v Carra 
Director 
\Vyoming Department of Environmental Quality 

Copy: Charles Martineau, Sulid IVaste IV.lanager, City of Sheridan, P. O. Box 848, Sheridan, 
WY 82801 
Dave fliller, Appraisor, Wyoming omce of Stnte LrultiS &. Investments, 122 IV.25th, 3rd 
Flnor. Cheye,me, Wyoming 82002 
Carl Anelerson r? Cheyenne SI lWD File # #10.526 
Tim Moe t,," Sheridan SI IWD file #1 0.526 
Carol Stark ,;r Dale Anderson Cli' Casper SIIWD File Ii #10.526 


